

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM,
INC., AND NEWEGG, INC.
Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
US CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL PUBLIC LABOR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR
HUMAN RESOURCES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
TREASURERS, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
AASA, THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
PRINCIPALS, AND ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS
OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL SUPPORTING PETITIONER

LISA SORONEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel of Record

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202-463-2101
Facsimile: 202-463-2103
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>QUILL</i> DEPRIVES STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OF CRUCIAL REVENUE STREAMS AND UNREASONABLY HINDERS THEIR ABILITY TO COLLECT TAXES THAT ARE ALREADY OWED.....	8
A. <i>Quill</i> wreaks havoc on State and local governments’ ability to collect owed sales and use taxes.	8
B. The detrimental effect of <i>Quill</i> has been, and will continue to be, increasingly exacerbated by the consistent and expansive growth of e-commerce.	15
II. ECONOMIC PRESENCE IS A NEXUS ALTERNATIVE TO PHYSICAL PRESENCE UNDER THE <i>COMPLETE AUTO</i> TEST THAT SATISFIES THE DEMANDS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	18

A. <i>Quill</i> incorrectly articulated a difference between the nexus requirements of the Due Process Clause and the Commerce Clause.....	18
B. Economic Nexus Satisfies the Demands of the Commerce Clause and Resolves All Concerns of Wayfair and Amici.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	6, 17, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa</i> , 88 N.E.3d 900, 909-12 (Ohio 2016).....	10
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124, 1134 (2015).....	19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129, 1149 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 311 (1932).....	24
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	passim
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186, 201 (1994).....	8

Statutes

S.D. Codified Laws §§ 10-64-1 <i>et. seq.</i> (2016).....	7
---	---

Other Authorities

Center for Public Education, <i>Data First: How Much Money Does Our School</i>	
--	--

<i>District Receive from Federal, State, and Local Sources?</i>	12, 20
Diane L. Yetter & Joe Crosby, <i>No Excuses: Automation Advances Make Sales Tax Collection Easier for Everyone</i> , 85 State Tax Notes 571, 576-77 (Aug. 7, 2017).....	23
Elliott D. Pollack & Company, <i>Economic and Fiscal Impact of Uncollected Taxes on E-Commerce in Arizona</i> (2012).	14
Joe Crosby, <i>Economic Nexus is the Most Prevalent Type of Sales Tax Compliance Legislation This Year</i> (Jan. 27, 2017).....	22, 24
Keshia Hannam, <i>A Record Amount of Brick and Mortar Stores Will Close in 2017</i> (Oct. 26, 2017).....	13
KPMG, <i>SALT Alert! 2017-14: Washington State: Sales and Use Tax Economic Nexus/Use Tax Notice Bill Enacted</i> (July 13, 2017)	25
Lila Disque & Helen Hecht, <i>Beyond Quill and Congress: The Necessity of Sales Tax Enforcement and the Invention of a New Approach</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1163, 1179-80 (2016)	23
Madeline Farber, <i>Consumers Are Now Doing Most of Their Shopping Online</i> (June 8, 2016).....	15
Marissa Fessenden, <i>What Was the First Thing Sold on the Internet?</i> (Nov. 30, 2015).....	15

Matt Lindner, <i>E-Commerce is Expected to Grow to 17% of US Retail Sales by 2022</i> (Aug. 9, 2017).....	16
Morgan Scarboro, <i>To What Extent Does Your State Rely on Sales Taxes?</i> (Apr. 27, 2017).....	12
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Public School Revenue Sources</i> (March 2017).....	12
National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL) & International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC), <i>Uncollected Sales & Use Tax from Remote Sales: Revised Figures</i> (Mar. 2017).....	17
National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), <i>State Efforts to Collect Remote Sales Taxes</i> (Feb. 2014).....	11
<i>No Regulation Without Representation: H.R. 2887 and the Growing Problem of States Regulating Beyond Their Borders Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (2017) (statement of Sen. Deb Peters (SD) on behalf of NCSL).	22
<i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 3rd Quarter 2017</i> , U.S. Census Bureau News (U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Washington, D.C.), Nov. 17, 2017, at 1.....	16
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Revisiting Miller Brothers, Bellas Hess, and Quill</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1115, 1146 (2016)	18

Rick Handel, <i>A Conceptual Analysis of Nexus in State and Local Taxation</i> , 67 TAX LAW. 623, 623 (2014)	18
Sales Tax Institute, <i>What States Impose Sales/Use Tax</i>	10
Scott Drenkard & Nicole Kaeding, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates in 2016</i> (Mar. 9, 2016).....	9
<i>South Dakota FY2018 Budget</i>	11, 12
Tax Insights, <i>Alabama Adopts Economic Sales and Use Tax Nexus Regulation</i> (Oct. 2015)	24
The Economics Center, <i>Economic Analysis of Tax Revenue from E-Commerce in Ohio 1</i> (Oct. 2011)	14, 15
<i>The Impact of the Internet Sales Tax Disparity on Massachusetts Tax Revenues, Sales and Jobs</i> , Efairness.org (Nov. 13, 2012).....	14
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Sales Tax: Electronic Commerce Growth Presents Challenges; Revenue Losses Are Uncertain</i> (June 2000).....	11
Younger Associates, <i>The Impact of Sales Tax Loss to E-Commerce in the State of Tennessee</i> (Sept. 2011)	15
